

No. 22-451

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, SECRETARY OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR THOMAS W. MERRILL  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

JAMES B. SPETA  
6254 N. Glenwood Ave.  
Chicago, Illinois 60660  
(773) 965-1624

JOSEPH D. KEARNEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
Post Office Box 2145  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53201  
(414) 313-0504  
kearney89@gmail.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor Thomas W. Merrill*

July 21, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Should Not Repudiate the <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine. ....	4
A. There Is No Reason to Overrule the <i>Chevron</i> Decision. ....	4
B. There Is No Constitutional or Statutory Reason to Repudiate the <i>Chevron</i> Framework.....	7
1. The <i>Chevron</i> Framework Does Not Violate Article III If the Doctrine Is Limited to Circumstances of Congress’s Actual Delegation to Administrative Agencies.....	8
2. The <i>Chevron</i> Framework Does Not Violate Article I If It Is Limited to Instances Where the Agency Acts Pursuant to Its Delegated Authority.....	14
3. The <i>Chevron</i> Framework Does Not Violate the APA but Respects Congress’s Delegations in Agencies’ Organic Statutes.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Other Objections to the <i>Chevron</i> Framework Can Be Addressed Without Overturning It.....	20
A. Legal Instability Can Be Addressed, at “Step Two,” by Considering Reliance Interests.....	20
B. Bias Toward Agencies Can Be Limited, at “Step Two,” by Considering Agency Interpretation Processes.....	24
III. A Decision Repudiating the <i>Chevron</i> Framework Would Be Destabilizing. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022) .....	27
<i>Auer v. Robins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	7
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977) .....	9, 10
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Foundation</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022) .....	26-27
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....	14
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) .....	11, 24
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932) .....	24
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	2-6, 8-30
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 568 U.S. 936 (2012) .....	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	9, 14, 16, 17, 29
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009) .....	12, 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	7, 18, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	13
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	21
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (en banc) ..	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	13
<i>ICC v. Cincinnati, N.O. &amp; Tex. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897) .....	13
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	13
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	7
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	8, 10, 26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	8
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022) .....	14
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023) .....	23
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914) .....	13
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 123 (1944) .....	16, 18, 27
<i>Smiley v. Citibank, N.A. (South Dakota)</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	2, 11
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842).....	7, 18, 19
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965) .....	21
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	3, 15-17
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002) .....	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	15, 21, 23
<i>Young v. Community Nutrition Institute</i> , 476 U.S. 974 (1986) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. art. I .....	14, 17, 18
U.S. Const. art. III.....	8, 14, 18, 19, 24
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	19
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	9
Hepburn Act, 34 Stat. 584 (1906).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017).....	22
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron in the Circuit Courts</i> , 116 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2017).....	27
Kent Barnett & Christopher J. Walker, <i>Chevron Step Two’s Domain</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1441 (2018) .....	25
Nicholas R. Bednar & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Inevitability</i> , 85 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1392 (2017) .....	27
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016).....	24
Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew D. Krueger, <i>In Search of the Modern Skidmore Standard</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007) .....	27-28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Kristin E. Hickman & Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Narrowing Chevron’s Domain</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 931 (2021).....	6, 25
Anita S. Krishnakumar, <i>Longstanding Agency Interpretations</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 1823 (2015) .....	22
Gary Lawson, <i>The Ghosts of Chevron Present and Future</i> , B.U. School of Law Research Paper Series No. 23-11 (Feb. 22, 2023) (forthcoming 103 B.U. L. Rev. (2023)), <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=4367469/">https://ssrn.com/abstract=4367 469/</a> .....	27
THOMAS W. MERRILL, <i>THE CHEVRON DOCTRINE: ITS RISE AND FALL, AND THE FUTURE OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE STATE</i> (Harv. Univ. Press 2022) .....	1, 4-6, 8-11, 14, 18, 21, 22
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Judicial Deference to Executive Precedent</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 969 (1992).....	1
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Mead Doctrine: Rules and Standards, Meta-Rules and Meta-Standards</i> , 54 Admin. L. Rev. 807 (2002).....	1
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Preemption and Institutional Choice</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 727 (2008).....	1
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Re-Reading Chevron</i> , 70 Duke L.J. 1153 (2021) .....	5



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Step Zero After City of Arlington</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 753 (2014) .....	1, 15-16
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (2001).....	1, 15
Thomas W. Merrill & Kathryn Tongue Watts, <i>Agency Rules with the Force of Law: The Original Convention</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 467 (2002).....	1, 13
Henry P. Monaghan, <i>Marbury and the Administrative State</i> , 83 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1983).....	9
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF AGENCY (ALI 2006).....	10
Peter Strauss, <i>One Hundred Fifty Cases Per Year: Some Implications of the Supreme Court’s Limited Resources for Judicial Review of Agency Action</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1093 (1987) .....	28
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Most Cited Supreme Court Administrative Law Decisions</i> , Yale J. Reg. Notice & Comment (Oct. 9, 2014), <a href="https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/most-cited-supreme-court-administrative-law-decisions-by-chris-walker/">https://www.yalejreg.com/nc/most-cited-supreme-court-administrative-law-decisions-by-chris-walker/</a> .....	29
